I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 454-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

T. R. Muña Barnes

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

F. F. Blas, Jr.

E. J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and congratulating the University of Guam School of Nursing and Health Sciences for achieving a full accreditation, and for supporting our island community through educating and preparing our future nursing professionals to meet the healthcare challenges of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, the University of Guam (UOG) Nursing Program was
- 4 launched in 1988, and gained its initial accreditation in 1996; and
- 5 WHEREAS, recently, the Program was notified that the National
- 6 League for Nursing Accrediting Commission, Inc., had again given the UOG's
- 7 Bachelor of Science in Nursing Program the longest accreditation period
- 8 possible, which is eight (8) years; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the accreditation comes after the School of Nursing and
- 10 Health Sciences worked tirelessly throughout the two (2)-year process, that
- 11 included comprehensive self-study and a visit by the National League for
- 12 Nursing Accrediting Commission, Inc. evaluators; and
- 13 WHEREAS, the University of Guam Nursing Program continues to be
- 14 successful in producing quality professionals who contribute to our
- 15 community by applying their high-level nursing skills obtained during their
- 16 clinical experiences; now, therefore, be it
- 17 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trenta Na*
- 18 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 19 people of Guam, recognize and congratulate the University of Guam School of
- 20 Nursing and Health Sciences on achieving a full eight (8)-year accreditation,
- 21 and for supporting our island community through educating and preparing

- 1 our future nursing professionals to meet the healthcare challenges of Guam;
- 2 and be it further
- 3 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on
- 4 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and
- 5 that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the UOG School of
- 6 Nursing and Health Sciences; to Ms. Kathy Wood, Acting Nursing Director,
- 7 University of Guam; to Mr. Robert A. Underwood, President, University of
- 8 Guam; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 1ST DAY OF OCTOBER 2010.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed. D. Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

NA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary